
www.pwc.co.uk

Lehman Brothers UK
Holdings Limited —

In Administration
Joint Administrators’ progress
report for the period 29 September
2014 to 28 March 2015

23 April 2015

pwc



Contents

Section 1 Purpose of the Joint Administrators’progress repOrt 3

Section 2 JointAdministrators’ actions to date 4

Section 3 Statutory and Other Information 5

Section 4 Financial Information 6

Section 5 Receipts and Payments Account 7

Section 6 Joint Administrators’ time costsfor the period
1 October2014 to 28 February 2015 8

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 29 September 2014 to aS March 2015• Contents



Section 1 Purpose ofthe Joint

Introduction

Administrators’progress report

This is the 13th progress report by the Joint
Administrators (the “Administrators”) of Lehman
Brothers UK Holdings Limited (“LBUKH” or the
“Company”).

This report provides an update on the work the
Administrators have undertaken and the progress
made since their appointment, with particular
focus on the progress made in the six months to 28
March 2015.

Objective ofthe Administration

The Administrators are pursuing the objective of
achieving a better result for the creditors of LBUKH
as a whole, than would be likely if the Company
were wound up (without first being in
Administration).

The specific aim of this Administration is to protect
and control any return on the Company’s
investments in subsidiaries and intercompany book
debts, for the benefit of LBUKH’s ordinary
unsecured creditors.

Outcomefor creditors

On 2 May 2014, the Court granted the
Administrators permission to agree the claims of
ordinary unsecured creditors and pay a dividend
thereon.

On 4 September 2014, the Administrators declared
and paid a dividend of 100 pence in the £ to the
Company’s ordinary unsecured creditors whose
claims had been admitted.

In the reporting period, a further ordinary
unsecured claim has been settled in full and a first,
interim distribution has been paid to the
Company’s sole unsecured, subordinated creditor.

Extension to the Administration

The Administration is currently due to expire on 30

November 2015. The Administrators intend to
make an application to Court to request a further
extension within the next seven months in order to
continue to pursue the objective of the
Administration.

Signed:

GE Bruce
Joint Adminstrator
Lehman Brothers UK Holdings Limited

AVLomas, SA Pearson, DA Howell, GE Bruce and JG Parr
were appointed asJointAdministrators ofLehman Brothers
UK Holdings Limited to manage its affairs, business and
property as agents without personal liability. AVLomas, SA
Pearson, DA Howell, GE Bruce and JG Parr are licensed in the
United Kingdom to act as insolvency practitioners by the
Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales.

The Joint Administrators are Data Controllers ofpersonal data
as defined by the Data Protection Act 1998.
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP will act as Data Processor on
their instructions. Personal data will be kept secure and
processed onlyfor mattel’s relating to the Administration.

.Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 29 September 2014 to 28 March 2015 I 3



Section 2 JointAdministrators’ actions
to date

Background

LBUKH is the holding company for Lehman
Brothers Holdings plc (“LBH”) and Lehman
Brothers (PTG) Limited, both of which are in
Administration. The Company principally acted to
manage the flow of investment funds between these
subsidiaries.

The book value of debtors at the date of
Administration was c.S45m.

Administrators’ actions to date

As previously reported, in October 2011 the
Administrators entered into a settlement
agreement with Lehman Brothers Holdings Inc
(“LBHI”), in conjunction with other UK affiliates
and certain other affiliates previously subject to
Chapter ii proceedings in the USA. Pursuant to this
agreement, LBUKH had its guarantee claim against
LBHI agreed at S6o8.9m and its direct claim
agreed at $io.6k

On 2 October 2014, LBUKH received a sixth
dividend of S22.6m from LBHI. As at 28 March
2015, LBUKH has received dividends totalling
Sl5om.

These funds were converted into GBP to minimise
the foreign exchange risk.

On 2 April 2015, LBUKH received a seventh
distribution of s15.4m. These funds were received
shortly after the period covered by this report and
are therefore excluded from the attached receipts
and payments account. Further dividends from
LBHI are expected to be received on a six monthly
basis.

During the period, LBUKH also received a first
interim dividend of £91k from Lehman Brothers
Limited in respect of its claim of £ 5.5m.

Outcomefor creditors

On 2 May 2014, the Court gave LBUKH permission
to agree and pay a dividend in respect of the claims
of its ordinary unsecured creditors.

The Administrators declared and paid a dividend of
ioop in the £ to the Company’s ordinary unsecured
creditors on 4 September 2014.

On i6 February 2015, a first interim dividend of
£50,000 was paid to the Company’s subordinated
creditor, Lehman Brothers Luxembourg
Investments S.a.r.l.

In the reporting period, a further ordinary
unsecured creditor who submitted a late claim has
been settled in full in the sum of£7ok. Since the
liability in respect of this claim is shared with LBH,
the Administrators are in the process of submitting
a claim against LBH for £35k, being half of the
settlement amount.

Creditors’ rights to surplusfunds

The Administrators of LBUKH have now paid all its
ordinary unsecured creditors in full. Accordingly, a
substantial surplus is available to pay statutory
interest and/or distributions to the subordinated
creditor.

In March 2013, the Joint Administrators of
Lehman Brothers International (Europe) (“LBIE”)
issued a joint application with the Joint
Administrators of both Lehman Brothers Limited
(“LBL”) and LB Holdings Intermediate 2 Limited —

the “Waterfall Application”. One of the issues dealt
with by the Waterfall Application is ascertaining
the relative ranking of interest accruing on the
claims of ordinary creditors (in accordance with the
provisions of rule 2.88 of the Insolvency Rules) and
the subordinated debt claims, once all provable
creditor claims have been paid in full. The first
instance judgement was appealed in a hearing that
concluded in March 2015. It is anticipated that
judgement will be handed down in early May 2015.

Full details of the Waterfall Application are
available at www.pwc.co.uk/Lehman.

Outstanding matters

The Administrators will continue their work to
realise the intercompany investments and debtors
of LBUKH.

The Administrators may seek to agree a consensual
settlement of the issues raised in the Waterfall
Application, between the parties involved, in order
to expedite progress.

,Joiiit Administrators’ progress report for the period 29 September 2014 to 28 March 2015 4



Section 3 Statutory and other Information
Court detailsfor the Administration: High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court - case 8445 of 2008

Full name: Lehman Brothers UK Holdings Limited

Trading name: Lehman Brothers UK Holdings Limited

Registered number: 02074637

Registered address: Level 23, 25 Canada Square, London E14 5LQ, United Kingdom

Company directors: D Gibb (resigned 17/07/09), IM Jameson (resigned 17/07/09) and AJ Rush
(resigned 28/10/08).

Company secretary: M Smith (resigned 25/01/10), P Dave (resigned 25/01/10), ESE Upton
(resigned 25/01/10)

Shareholdings held by the directors and None of the directors own shares in LBUKH
secretary:

Date of the Administration 29 September 2008
appointment:

(urrentAdministrators’ names and AV Lomas, SA Pearson, DA Howell, GE Bruce and JG Parr of
addresses: PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London Riverside, London, SEi 2RT.

Appointer’s name and address: The original appointment of Administrators was made by the directors of the
Company, 25 Bank Street, London E14 5LE

Objective being pursued by the Achieving a better result for LBUKH’s creditors as a whole than would be likely
Administrators: if LBUKH were wound up (without first being in Administration)

Division of the Administrators’ In relation to paragraph 100(2) Sch.Bi 1A86, during the period for which the
responsibilities: Administration is in force, any act required or authorised under any enactment

to be done by any or all of the Joint Administrators may be done by any one or
more of the persons for the time being holding that office.

Details of any extensions of the initial The High Court of Justice has granted four successive extensions to the
period ofappointment: Administration period to: 30 November 2010, 30 November 2011, 30

November 2013 and most recently 30 November 2015.

- Proposed end of the Administration: The Administrators wish to retain various exit options available to them.
However it is most likely that the Administrators will continue to distribute
from the Administration (the Administrators having obtained permission from
the Court to do so on 2 May 2014). If this route is pursued, once the final

-

- distribution has been made they will apply for the dissolution of the Company.
Estimated dividendfor unsecured The Administrators declared and paid a dividend of ioop in the £ to ordinary
creditors: unsecured creditors on 3 September 2014. On i6 February 2015, a first, interim

dividend of 0.0047 p in the £ was declared paid to all known subordinated
creditors.

Estimated values of the prescribed part There is no prescribed part, as there is no quali-ing floating charge.
and LBUKH’s net property:

_____
_____

Whether and why the Administrators Not applicable as there is no prescribed part.
intend to apply to court under Section
176A5.)L486:

The European Regulation on Insolvency The European Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings does apply to this
Proceedings (Council Regulation(EG) Administration and these are the main proceedings.
No. 1346/2000 of29 May 2000):

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period September 2014 to 28 March 2015 I 5



Section 4 Financial Information

Administrators’ remuneration

In August 2011, the Administrators requested and
received consent from the creditors of the Company
for the Administrators’ time costs to be fixed by
reference to the time properly given by them and
the various grades of their staff.

In June 2013, subsequent approval was sought and
received from LBUKH’s creditors for the
Administrators’ remuneration to be fixed by
reference to the time properly given by them and
the various grades of their staff. The creditors also
resolved that the Administrators may draw their
time costs on account from time to time.

To date, the Administrators have drawn
remuneration of £571,510 plus VAT in respect of
total time costs incurred from the date of their
appointment to 30 November 2014.

Attached at Section 6 is a summary of the
Administrators’ time costs for the period 1 October
2014 to 28 February 2015, presented in accordance
with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, together
with a narrative of the work performed. Time costs
for this period total £120,984 plus VAT, comprising
348.46 hours at an average hourly rate of £347.

During the reporting period, remuneration of
£119,531 plus VAT has been paid in relation to time
costs incurred between 1 July 2014 and 30

November 2014.

Receipts andpayments account

An account of the receipts and payments for the six
months to 28 March 2015, together with a
cumulative total since commencement of the
Administration, is set out in Section 5.

Net receipts as at 28 March 2015 total
approximately £88. im.

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 29 September 2014 to 28 March 2015 6



Taxfunction costs

Certain group tax matters are managed through Lehman Brothers Limited (“LBL”) as Group Paying Agent.
When recoveries of Corporation Tax paid pre-appointment are paid to relevant estates, the associated PwC costs
incurred by the relevant estates are re-apportioned by reference to quantum of refunds to each estate.

The final refund of pre-appointment Corporation Tax has now been received by LBL and redistributed to certain
group companies, and the final re-apportionment of costs is now known. LBUKH has not benefited from any tax
refund so will not contribute to the costs. Time costs in relation to tax function costs of £33,072 previously
reported in the Administration have now been recovered from other estates, as LBUKH received no benefit
attributable to such costs. These costs had not actually been paid by LBUKH so a refund is not due to it.
Accordingly, an adjustment of previously reported time costs is detailed below.

Partn er/Di rector Sr i i cr Manager’ Senor A ssociate A SSOC late! 1’ otal h on rs
Classification ofwork Manager StlpI)Ort Staff

1-lojirs £ I-tours £ Hours £ llu,u,rs £ Hou.,s £

‘lax function costs previously reporied in Administration 15.00 13.43() 27.00 11.321, 33.00 7.91)9 2.00 308 77.00 33,072

‘lax function costs recovered (15.00) (13,4:jq) (27.00) (i 1,326) (:33.00) (,9q) (i.oo) (:308) (77.00) (:1:3,072)

Toll,! tax elton costs attril,u ta Iii,, — — — — — — — — — —

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 29 September 2014 tO 28 March 2015 9



Narrative of the JointAdministrators’ time costsfor the period 1 October2014
to 28 February 2015

Accounting and Treasury - £36,690
• Managing funds in various institutions in order to mitigate risk;
• Dealing funds on the money markets to maximise investments returns;
• Reconciling bank accounts;
• Arranging receipts and payments of funds and coding of movements; and
• Monitoring flow of funds into bank accounts.

Strategy and Planning - £29,514

• Meetings with stakeholders;
• Due consideration of best strategy for dealing with the subdebt;
• Reviewing financial information including updating the Estimated Outcome Statement;
• Discussions regarding strategy for the Administration; and
• Updating strategy documents.

Creditors - £19,176

• Maintaining record of creditor claims;
• Liaising with various creditors in respect of their claims;
• Reviewing and adjudicating creditor claims submitted, including finalising all outstanding claims; and
• Arranging payment of a first interim distribution to the subdebt holder.

Statutory and Compliance — £23,595

• Preparation of the Administrators’ 12th progress report;
• Circulating progress report to creditors;
• Statutory filings at Companies House and Court;
• Preparation of receipts and payments account for reports to creditors;
• Preparing detailed remuneration summary;
• Preparation of the Administrators’ six monthly review summary;
• Maintaining LBUKH’s records;
• Liaising with Administrators on statutory issues; and
• Maintaining case files and the LBUKH database.

Pensions - £2,155

• This is an apportionment of the costs incurred by LB UK Financing Limited associated with the finalisation
of the pensions issue.

Tax and VAT - £8,427

• Preparation of post-appointment tax computations;
• Meetings and discussions with the tax team;
• Review of documents and discussions regarding tax provision; and
• Preparation of VAT returns.

LBIE Recharges - £1,427

• This is an apportionment of the costs incurred by Lehman Brothers International Europe associated with the
administration companies.

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 29 September 2014 to 28 March 2015 10


